month period prior to the date of this announcement.

10

IV. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, save for the Convertible Note, the Company does not have
any outstanding options, derivatives, warrants or securities which are convertible or exchangeable
into Shares or other types of equity interest and has not entered into any agreement for the issue
of such options, derivatives, warrants or relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the
Takeovers Code) convertible into or carrying right to subscribe for Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Midland Distribution, assuming there will be no change
in the total number of issued Shares and no conversion of the Convertible Note:-

Shareholders (i) As at the date of this announcement
(ii) Immediately upon completion of

the Midland Distribution

Approximate
number of Shares

Approximate %
of all issued

Shares
Approximate

number of Shares

Approximate %
of all issued

Shares

Offeror and parties acting in concert with it:

(A)  Shares held by
Midland Group
and the Offeror
Acquirer Group

Midland Group
(Note 1): 610,976,997 33.84% – –

Offeror Acquirer
Group (Note 2): 527,697,680 29.23% 741,751,330 41.09%

The Offeror 434,782,608 24.08% 434,782,608 24.08%
Sunluck 80,670,072 4.47% 273,907,222 15.17%
Mr. Wong 12,245,000 0.68% 33,061,500 1.83%
Sub-total: 1,138,674,677 63.07% 741,751,330 41.09%

(B) Other Directors
holding Shares
(Note 3) 2,300,000 0.13% 2,300,000 0.13%

Mr. Hung (Note 4) 1,410,000 0.08% 1,410,000 0.08%

Other Shareholders:

(C) Public Shareholders 662,897,931 36.72% 1,059,821,278 58.71%
Total: (A)+(B)+(C) 1,805,282,608 100.00% 1,805,282,608 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Wong is directly and indirectly holding approximately 35.07% of the

issued capital of Midland Holdings, in which 24,490,000 shares of Midland Holdings are held by Mr. Wong as

beneficial owner and 227,337,824 shares of Midland Holdings are held through companies wholly owned by Mr.

Wong and Midland Holdings is indirectly holding 610,976,997 Shares (representing approximately 33.84% of the

issued share capital of the Company). Accordingly, as the Offeror is indirectly and beneficially wholly-owned by

Mr. Wong, Midland Holdings is presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror.